Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Linearity Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Error (LSB) Range Description Options Information
AD7810YN ±1 LSB –40°C to +105°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD7810YR ±1 LSB –40°C to +105°C Small Outline IC (SOIC) SO-8
AD7810YRM ±1 LSB –40°C to +105°C microSOIC RM-8 C1Y
AD7810
–4– REV. B
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 CONVST Convert Start. Falling edge puts the track-and-hold into hold mode and initiates a conversion.
A rising edge on the CONVST pin enables the serial port of the AD7810. This is useful in multi-
package applications where a number of devices share the same serial bus. The state of this pin at
the end of conversion also determines whether the part is powered down or not. See Operating
Modes section of this data sheet.
2 VIN+ Positive input of the pseudo differential analog input.
3 VIN– Negative input of the pseudo differential analog input.
4 GND Ground reference for analog and digital circuitry.
5 VREF External reference is connected here.
6 DOUT Serial data is shifted out on this pin.
7 SCLK Serial Clock. An external serial clock is applied here.
8 VDD Positive Supply Voltage 2.7 V to 5.5 V.
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP/SOIC
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7810
CONVST
VIN+
VIN–
GND
VDD
SCLK
DOUT
VREF
THROUGHPUT – kSPS
10
1
0.01
0 30
P
O
W
E
R
 –
 m
W
10
0.1
20 40 50
Figure 2. Power vs. Throughput
Typical Performance Characteristics